2080

Format
System

Applicant

Thursday, 11 February 1988

VHS/
NTSC

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

Video One

Venus Video

Videocorp Int. Ltd.

Videocorp Int. Ltd.

Videocorp Int. Ltd.

Monday, 15 February 1988

VHS/PAL

VHS/
NTSC

VHS/
NTSC

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/
NTSC

VHS/
NTSC

VHS/PAL

RCA/Columbia
Pictures/Hoyts
Video

Video Entertainment
Lid.

Video Entertainment
Ltd.

Video One

Videocorp Int. Ltd.
{Mega-Zone)

Video Entertainment
Ltd.

Video Entertainment
Ltd.

V. M. Distributors

Thursday, 18 February 1988

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/
NTSC

Cabaliero Control
Corp.

Videocorp Int. Ltd.

Videocorp Int. Ltd.
(Palace)

V. M. Distributors

Kerridge Odeon

CE.L (N.Z) Ltd.

Venus Video

Monday, 22 February 1988

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

Video Excellence
Ltd.

Video Wholesalers
Ltd.

CEL (N.2) Ltd.

Videocorp Int. Ltd.

Video One Ltd.

Director

Don Kong

Jerome Tanner

Jane Waters/Sharon
Mitchell

Giuseppe Tornatore

Bruce Hickey

David De Couteau

Andy Sidaris

Henri Pachard

Paul Thomas

David A. Prior

Not readable

Jerome Tanner

Jerome Tanner

Godfrey-Ho

Paul G. Vatelli

Robert Scott

Romono Scavolini

Tadashi Yamashita

Stuart Anderson
Noel Penn

Francois A. Mimet

John Shubert

Armand Weston

Adam Cole

Not stated

Joseph Merti

Lucie Fule

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Title

SILVER DRAGON
NINJA

TAIJA RAE

FIXING IT
LONELY GIRL
DAY DREAMING
FARMERS
DAUGHTERS
THE PROFESSOR

NECROPOLIS

DREAM MANIAC

HARD TICKET TO
HAWAI

MOONLUSTING

OUTRAGEOUS
FOREPLAY

MANKILLERS

TRESPASSERS

BORN TO RUN

THE LUST
POTION OF DR.
F

The Armour of God

Messenger of Death

Hammerhead Jones

The Rage of Honour

THE DRAGON
THE HERO

Safe Sex Promo
THE GIRL FROM
SEX.

THE VIDEO DEAD

SCHIZO

SHINOBI NINJA

LETS MAKE LOVE

INTIMATE
MOMENTS
Empire State
Sid and Nancy
AMBERELLA
“AGENT OF
LUST”

TAKE OFF

ELECTRIC
BLUE—THE
MOVIE

VARIETY

Wraith

The Curse
Command Squad
The Professor
Higher Education
L.A. CRACKDOWN

ZOMBIE

Running Time

F
85.14

82.24

14.02
15.02
14.05
16.05
124.33
76.56

78.21

89.23

83.26

86.20

83.10

97.11

7243

90.23

80.18

87.36

86.10

88.46

97.57

75.47

8324

80.54

103.25

91.58

100.14

84.06
8224

T

144
248
2.25
158

255

222
2.10

1.54
124
1.27
113
1.59

Country
of
Origin

USA.

Italy

US.A.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA

USA.

USA

Japan

Australia

UK.

US.A

USA.

USA.

US.A.
Italy

Decision
(including
description)

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains explicit sexual
material.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains explicit sexual
material.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains violence.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
content may disturb.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains viclence.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains violence.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains explicit sexual
material.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains explicit sexual
material.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains violence.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
content may disturb.

Indecent.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains explicit sexual
material.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 16 years;
contains violence.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
content may disturb.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains violence.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of

16 years; contains violence.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years: content may
disturb.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains explicit sexual
material.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years;
contains explicit sexual
material.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
disturb.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 18 years.

Indecent in the hands of
persons under 16 years;
contains violence and
offensive language.

Indecent in the hands of

Reasons for
Refusal,
Excisions

Excision: violence.

Excision: violence.

Excision: sex.

Refusal: sex.

Excision: sex.

No. 85

Remarks

Submitted under the
titles SWEET
STARLETS and
SULTRY BLACK
DOLLS.



