NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Format System	Applicant	Director	Title	Running F	Time T	Country of Origin	Decision (including description)	Reasons for Refusal, Excisions	Remarks
		Don Kong	SILVER DRAGON	85.14					
			NINJA						
Thursday, 1 VHS/ NTSC	1 February 1988 Video One	Jerome Tanner	TAIJA RAE	82.24		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years; contains explicit sexual		
VHS/PAL	Venus Video	Jane Waters/Sharon Mitchell	FIXING IT LONELY GIRL DAY DREAMING FARMERS	14.02 15.02 14.05 16.05			material. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years; contains explicit sexual material.		Submitted under the titles SWEET STARLETS and SULTRY BLACK
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd.	Giuseppe Tornatore	DAUGHTERS THE PROFESSOR	124.33		Italy	Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years;		DOLLS.
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd.	Bruce Hickey	NECROPOLIS	76.56		Ư.S.A.	contains violence. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years;		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd.	David De Couteau	DREAM MANIAC	78.21		U.S.A.	content may disturb. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years;	Excision: violence.	
Monday 15	February 1988						contains violence.		
VHS/PAL	RCA/Columbia Pictures/Hoyts	Andy Sidaris	HARD TICKET TO HAWAII	89.23		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years;	Excision: violence.	
VHS/ NTSC	Video Video Entertainment Ltd.	Henri Pachard	MOONLUSTING	83.26		U.S.A.	contains violence. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years; contains explicit sexual		
VHS/ NTSC	Video Entertainment Ltd.	Paul Thomas	OUTRAGEOUS FOREPLAY	86.20		U.S.A.	material. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years; contains explicit sexual		
VHS/PAL	Video One	David A. Prior	MANKILLERS	83.10		U.S.A.	material. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years;	Excision: sex.	
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd. (Mega-Zone)	Not readable	TRESPASSERS	97.11		U.S.A.	contains violence. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years;		
VHS/	Video Entertainment	Jerome Tanner	BORN TO RUN	72.43		U.S.A.	content may disturb. Indecent.	Refusal: sex.	
NTSC VHS/ NTSC	Ltd. Video Entertainment Ltd.	Jerome Tanner	THE LUST POTION OF DR. F	90.23		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years; contains explicit sexual		
VHS/PAL	V. M. Distributors	Godfrey-Ho	The Armour of God Messenger of Death Hammerhead Jones The Rage of Honour THE DRAGON THE HERO	80.18	1.44 2.48 2.25 1.58		material. Indecent in the hands of persons under 16 years; contains violence.		
Thursday, 1: VHS/PAL	8 February 1988 Caballero Control Corp.	Paul G. Vatelli	Safe Sex Promo THE GIRL FROM S.E.X.	87.36	2.55		Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit	Excision: sex.	
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd.	Robert Scott	THE VIDEO DEAD	86.10		U.S.A.	sexual material. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years;		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd. (Palace)	Romono Scavolini	SCHIZO	88.46		U.S.A.	content may disturb. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years;		
VHS/PAL	V. M. Distributors	Tadashi Yamashita	SHINOBI NINJA	97.57		Japan	contains violence. Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of		
VHS/PAL	Kerridge Odeon	Stuart Anderson Noel Penn	LETS MAKE LOVE	75.47		Australia	16 years; contains violence. Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of		
VHS/PAL	C.E.L. (N.Z.) Ltd.	Francois A. Mirnet	INTIMATE MOMENTS Empire State	83.24	2.22	U.K.	18 years. Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may		
VHS/ NTSC	Venus Video	John Shubert	Sid and Nancy AMBERELLA "AGENT OF LUST"	80.54	2.10		disturb. Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years; contains explicit sexual material.		
Monday, 22 VHS/PAL	February 1988 Video Excellence Ltd.	Armand Weston	TAKE OFF	103.25		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under 18 years; contains explicit sexual		
VHS/PAL	Video Wholesalers Ltd.	Adam Cole	ELECTRIC BLUE—THE MOVIE	91.58		U.S.A.	material. Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may	•	
VHS/PAL	C.E.L. (N.Z.) Ltd.	Not stated	VARIETY	100.14		U.S.A.	disturb. Indecent in the hands of		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd.		Wraith The Curse Command Squad The Professor Higher Education		1.54 1.24 1.27 1.13 1.59		persons under 18 years. Indecent in the hands of persons under 16 years; contains violence and offensive language.		
		Joseph Merti	L.A. CRACKDOWN	84.06		U.S.A.			
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	Lucie Fulc	ZOMBIE	82.24		Italy	Indecent in the hands of		